



भारत सरकार / GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
खान मंत्रालय / MINISTRY OF MINES
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक कार्यालय /
OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES



फैक्स: (080) 23371027 / 23373287
दूरभाष: 080-23371027 / 23375366/67
Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in

29, इंडस्ट्रियल सबर्ब, II स्टेज, तुमकुर रोड,
गोरगुंटापाल्या, येशवंतपुर, बेंगलुरु
29, Industrial Suburb, II Stage,
Tumkur Road, Goruguntapalya,
Yeshwantpur, Bangalore – 560022

सं/No.: MCDR-MiFLOFE/9/2023-BNG

सेवा में/ To,

Sri. Allum Prashant, Lessee
HARAGINADONA IRON ORE MINE (M/L No-2352)
Sri. Allum Prashant, Lessee
Gadigi Palace Car Street,
Ballari (District), Karnataka-583101
Ph: 9448113500
E-mail id- apmines@yahoo.co.in

विषय/Subject: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Haraginadona Iron Ore Mine (M/L No-2352) (Mine Code-30KAR03133) over an area of 76.63 ha in Ballari district of Karnataka State.

महोदय/Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rule, 2017 (MCDR, 2017) were found violated in respect of the above said mine during inspection on 18.12.2024 by Shri Ashish Kumar Behera, AMG and Shri Gopeshjee Parashar, STA (Survey) of this office, in presence of Shri **Vangala Srinivasula Reddy**, Mines Manager and other Mine officials.

Rule	Nature of Violations Observed
11(1)	The Mining operations are required to be carried out in accordance with the approved Review of Mining Plan document vide letter no. 279/594/98/BNG dated 19.11.2020. However, during the inspection deviations were observed in mining operation vis-à-vis approved document and are as follows: (i) It was proposed for production of 127000 tonne of Iron Ore & 123000 tonne of MMIO during the year 2023-24. However, it was reported the production of 20000 tonne of Iron Ore & 123000 tonne of MMIO Ore during the year.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office **within 45 (Forty-Five) days** from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

(डॉ. सुधाकर टी.एल. / Dr. Sudhakara T.L.)

वरिष्ठ खनन भूविज्ञानी / Senior Mining Geologist

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ' / Copy for kind information to:

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001.